

No. 23-124

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,  
REGION 2,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE OFFICIAL  
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS  
OF PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.**

---

Mitchell P. Hurley  
Erik Y. Preis  
Sara L. Brauner  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
One Bryant Park  
44th Floor  
New York, NY 10036

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
Lide E. Paterno  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for Respondent The Official Committee of  
Unsecured Creditors of Purdue Pharma L.P., et al.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE WRIT .....	18
A. The Trustee Lacks Standing .....	18
B. The Unaffected Canadian Creditors Forfeited A Categorical Objection To The Release .....	21
II. THE CODE AUTHORIZES THIRD-PARTY RELEASES, AT LEAST WHERE THE RELEASE IS TIED TO THE <i>RES</i> AND ESSENTIAL TO ITS EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION .....	23
A. The Text And Structure Of The Code Authorize Nonconsensual Third-Party Releases When Appropriate .....	24
1. <i>Congress granted courts comprehensive power over matters connected to the bankruptcy estate.</i> .....	24

2.	<i>The Code authorizes “any *** appropriate” plan provision, which encompasses third-party releases necessary to a chapter 11 reorganization.....</i>	27
3.	<i>Neither section 1123(b)(6) nor the Code more generally excludes third-party releases that necessarily affect the creditor-debtor relationship. ....</i>	29
4.	<i>Courts can (and do) guard against due process concerns.....</i>	42
B.	<b>Permitting Third-Party Releases In Appropriate Circumstances Furthers The Purposes Of The Code.....</b>	45
1.	<i>Third-party releases can maximize and facilitate fair distribution of estate value.....</i>	45
2.	<i>Third-party releases are often essential to resolving mass-tort claims.....</i>	46
3.	<i>Barring appropriate third-party releases would harm victims, not prevent abuses.....</i>	50
C.	<b>This Case Illustrates Why The Code Does Not Categorically Bar Third-Party Releases .....</b>	52
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	31
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	46
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	45
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949) .....	40
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	25, 26, 27, 40
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	24, 32, 45
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	22
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017) .....	39
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	19, 21

<i>Ex parte Christy</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 292 (1845) .....	25, 40
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	20
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 1:15-cv-07192, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019).....	41
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	18
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 1023 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	26
880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	48, 49
<i>In re American Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am. &amp; Del. BSA, LLC</i> , 650 B.R. 87 (D. Del. 2023).....	49
<i>In re Conseco, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 525 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	37
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 287 B.R. 396 (E.D. Mich. 2002) .....	49, 51
280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>In re Mallinckrodt PLC</i> , 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) .....	49
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	48

<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.</i> , 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>In re Voyager Digit. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	51
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023) .....	30
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Just.</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997) .....	37
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	26, 48
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	43
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	27
<i>Mitchell v. Great Works Milling &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 17 F. Cas. 496 (Story, Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Me. 1843) .....	24
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	42
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	47



<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	35
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	30
<i>Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons,</i> 455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	32
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	19
<i>Salinas v. United States,</i> 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	42
<i>SEC v. United States Realty &amp; Improvement Co.,</i> 310 U.S. 434 (1940) .....	20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Aguilar,</i> 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	31
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.,</i> 495 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	27, 28, 29, 41
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	27
<i>West v. Gibson,</i> 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	30

**STATUTES:**

## 11 U.S.C.

§ 105(a) .....	14, 27
§ 307.....	19
§ 345(b)(1)(B) .....	20
§ 363(f) .....	38
§ 363(g) .....	38
§ 363(h) .....	38
§ 523(a)(2)(A) .....	41
§ 524(e).....	41
§ 524(g) .....	40, 44
§ 524 note.....	42
§ 544(b)(1).....	38
§ 1102(a)(1) .....	7
§ 1112(b)(1) .....	35
§ 1123(b)(1) .....	30
§ 1123(b)(2) .....	30
§ 1123(b)(3) .....	30, 31
§ 1123(b)(4) .....	30
§ 1123(b)(5) .....	30
§ 1123(b)(6) .....	2, 14, 16, 27, 37, 40
§ 1125.....	43
§ 1126.....	43
§ 1128.....	43
§ 1129(b) .....	43
§ 1129(b)(1) .....	35

## 28 U.S.C.

§ 157.....	25, 26
§ 586(a)(3)(B) .....	20
§ 1334(b) .....	25, 26
§ 1407.....	47

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2023)	
¶ 105.01[2] .....	28
¶ 105.04 .....	38
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1141.02[5][b] (16th ed. 2023).....	37
Casey, Anthony J. & Joshua C. Macey, <i>In Defense of Chapter 11 for Mass Torts</i> , 90 U. CHI. L. REV. 973 (2023).....	46, 47
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY app. pt. 44, ch. 2, ¶ 1.1[II] (16th ed. 2023) .....	36
Lahav, Alexandra D., <i>The Continuum of Aggregation</i> , 53 GA. L. REV. 1393 (2019).....	48
Mullenix, Linda S., <i>Aggregate Litigation and the Death of Democratic Dispute Resolution</i> , 107 NW. U. L. REV. 511 (2013).....	47
Schuck, Peter H., <i>The Worst Should Go First: Deferral Registries in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 15 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 541 (1992) .....	47
